Total commodity   171 408   178 616

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETP  341 717   265 118

Indicies  139 110   92 488

Total equity instruments  480 827   357 606

Debt instruments  76   267

Total financial assets at fair value through P&L  652 311   536 489

Financial liabilities at fair value through P&L

Commodity

Precious metals  22 356   2 616

Base metals  101   22

Other  9 165   8 899

Total commodity  31 622   11 537

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETP  48 467   52 187

Indicies  12 319   10 447

Total equity instruments  60 786   62 634

Debt instruments  52   4

Total financial liabilities at fair value through P&L  92 460   74 175

Report for Q1 2025
XTB S.A. Capital Group

xtb.com 51

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with

regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

(IN PLN’000)

THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

31.03.2025 31.03.2024

INCREASE BY

5%

DECREASE BY

5%

INCREASE BY

5%

DECREASE BY

5%

Income/(expenses) for the period

Commodity

Income/(expenses) for the period 8 124  (8 124) 36 916  (36 916)

Commodity (734) 734  (917) 917

Precious metals 7 619  (7 619) (4 248) 4 248

Base metals 15 009  (15 009) 31 751  (31 751)

Other

Total commodity 11 280  (11 280) 3 569  (3 569)

Equity instruments (35 505) 35 505  105 673  (105 673)

Stocks and ETPs (24 225) 24 225  109 242  (109 242)

Indicies (281) 281  (348) 348

Total equity instruments (9 497) 9 497  140 645  (140 645)

33.3. Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and

to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with

no risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets,

future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in XTB is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank accounts that will